HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 13-02-444

Approved

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute contract change order #2 with North Pacific Erectors, Inc. for the High School Gym Floor Replacement and Bleachers project for an amount not to exceed \$11,864.

WHEREAS, the Borough contracted with North Pacific Erectors, Inc. on 4/24/2012 for the High School Gym Floor Replacement and Bleachers project for an amount not to exceed \$328,399; and

WHEREAS, with the balance of funds budgeted and granted by the Alaska Legislature, additional items were identified for inclusion in the project, due to the discovery of more asbestos contamination than anticipated, and the poor condition of the concrete slab below the old, wooden floor; and

WHEREAS, the assembly in July 2012 authorized the Borough Manager to execute a contract change order with North Pacific Erectors for this project for \$159,479 to cover the additional work; and

WHEREAS, the hinge plates for the existing door frames in the school entryway were failing, and this additional work was added to the project because it was believed to fall within the scope of the legislative grant award; and

WHEREAS, a February invoice from North Pacific Erectors listed \$11,864 in additional costs for repair to the school entryway door frames; bringing the total contract to \$499,742 and requiring a second change order; and

WHEREAS, this portion of the project will actually be paid for with borough 2005 school construction bond, because it was determined to be ineligible for this grant funding,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute contract change order #2 with North Pacific Erectors, Inc. for the High School Gym Floor Replacement and Bleachers project for an amount not to exceed \$11,864.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 5th day of March, 2013.

Attest: uah Clerk



Stephahie Scott, Mayor